

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

Case No.: SC08-1569

L.T. No.: 1D08-4077

---

DEPARTMENT OF STATE OF  
THE STATE OF FLORIDA; and  
VOTE YES ON 5 FOR  
PROPERTY TAX RELIEF, INC.,

Petitioners,

vs.

BEVERLY SLOUGH, ET AL.,

Respondents.

---

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS,  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA and  
VOTE YES ON 5 FOR PROPERTY TAX RELIEF, INC.**

---

**OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY  
GENERAL**

BILL MCCOLLUM, ESQ.

Attorney General

SCOTT D. MAKAR, ESQ.

Solicitor General

Florida Bar No.: 709697

LOUIS F. HUBENER, ESQ.

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

Florida Bar No.: 0140084

PL 01 – The Capitol

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

Telephone: (850) 414-3681

Facsimile: (850) 410-2672

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Department of  
State of the State of Florida*

**MESSER, CAPARELLO & SELF, P.A.**

MARK HERRON, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 0199737

ROBERT J. TELFER III, ESQ.

Florida Bar No.: 0128694

Post Office Box 15579

Tallahassee, Florida 32317

Telephone: (850) 222-0720

Facsimile: (850) 224-4359

*Attorneys for Petitioner, Vote Yes on 5 for  
Property Tax Relief, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

ARGUMENT .....1

I. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY INFORMS THE VOTER OF THE CHIEF PURPOSE OF THE AMENDMENT AND IS NOT MISLEADING. ....1

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING ON THE BASIS THAT THE TITLE DOES NOT ENCOMPASS ALL PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE SUMMARY AND THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT.....5

CONCLUSION .....12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....13

CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE COMPLIANCE.....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.(s)

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re: Fish and Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998).....	7
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen re: People’s Property Rights Amendment,</i> 699 So. 2d 1304 (Fla. 1997).....	6
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen re: Limited Casinos,</i> 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994).....	6
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. Re: Florida’s Amendment to Reduce Class Size,</i> 816 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2002) .....	11
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty Gen. Re: Patient’s Right to Know About Adverse Medical Incidents,</i> 880 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Advisory Op. to the Atty Gen. Re: Public Protection from Repeated Medical Malpractice,</i> 880 So. 2d 667 (Fla. 2004) .....	11
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y General re Voluntary Universal Pre-Kindergarten Educ.,</i> 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002) .....	6
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	4
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	7
<i>Traylor v. State,</i> 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992).....	4

Florida Statutes

Section 101.161..... 9, 10

Section 101.161(1)..... 6, 10

Section 163.3161.....10

Section 163.3162(1).....10

Laws of Florida

Chapter 80-304.....9
